independent of the Company and its connected persons, and not acting in concert with any other

Shareholders. Save and except Mr. Fung Ho Sum is an independent non-executive director of China Star

Entertainment Limited and is the beneficial owner of the vendor in respect of the Proposed Acquisition,

Classical Statue and Equity Capital and their respective associates have no past business relationship with

the Group (including the two very substantial acquisitions as announced by the Company in October 2005

and June 2006). To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, no representative will be

nominated by either Classical Statue or Equity Capital to the Board after Completion.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement,

immediately after Reorganisation, immediately after Completion and immediately after conversion of the

Convertible Bond in full:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Reorganisation

Immediately after

Completion

Immediately after

Completion and after

conversion of the

Convertible Bond in

full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Top Synergy (Note 1) 2,023,231,329 58.14 — — — — — —

Ever Achieve (Note 3) — — 1,011,615,665 29.07 1,011,615,665 29.07 1,011,615,665 23.10

Vision Harvest (Note 2) — — 1,011,615,664 29.07 — — — —

Classical Statue 23,140,000 0.66 23,140,000 0.66 723,140,000 20.78 723,140,000 16.51

Ever Apollo Limited (Note 4) — — — — — — 900,000,000 20.55

Public:

— Equity Capital — — — — 311,615,664 8.95 311,615,664 7.11

— Others 1,433,628,671 41.20 1,433,628,671 41.20 1,433,628,671 41.20 1,433,628,671 32.73

Total: 3,480,000,000 100.00 3,480,000,000 100.00 3,480,000,000 100.00 4,380,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Top Synergy is owned as to 50% by Ever Achieve and as to 50% by Vision Harvest.

2. The entire issued share capital of Vision Harvest is owned by Mr. To Shu Fai.

3. The entire issued share capital of Ever Achieve is owned by Mr. Chung Chiu Pui (who is also a director of Top Synergy), Ms. Foo Hang

Luen, Monita, Ms. Lee Yun and Mr. Yuen Kin Wing in equal shares. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors,

Ever Achieve is an investment holding company, and save for their holding in the Shares through Ever Achieve and Top Synergy, the

four beneficial owners of Ever Achieve have no relationship to each other, and have no relationship or hold any position in the Group.